05-21-1999 FORM PTO-1595 **F COMMERCE** RECORDATION FORM (Rev. 6-93) idemark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (sxp. 4/94) PATENTS ON 101041811 Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: ADVENTURES ALOST, INC. CLAIR W. STAUFFER Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Q Yes 🕱 No ... 3. Nature of conveyance: 5-17-Street Address: 315 SOUTH 7TH STREET Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: AKRON State: PA Other\_\_\_ Execution Date: 9-3-98 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes Scho application 5/N 29/083,592 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(8) 5/N \$29/083,592 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 27 No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence week to 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...........\$ 40 50 Name: Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: POBOX 183 . 8. Deposit account number: 1 City: MENOOPANY State: PA ZIP: 18629 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 05/20/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000134 29083592 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40,00 OP 01 FC:581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document.

DRNICL WILLIAMS

Name of Person Signing

Signature

Determinents

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document;

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademerks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

**REEL: 009957 FRAIME: 0462** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Clair W. Stauffer, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented and is the owner of an invention entitled

## BALLOON SQUEEZER DEFLATION AID

said invention being fully set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America which has been prepared in connection with said invention and which has been signed by ASSIGNOR concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, Adventures Aloft, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and engaged in business at 315 South 7th Street, Akron, PA 17501, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS that in consideration of the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) paid to said ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby do sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States of America and all foreign countries, together with the right to claim priority, in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States of America and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its

1

successors and assigns may elect and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed this

3rd day of February, 1998

State of Pennsylvania
County of hancaster

SS

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this Scal day of February , 1998, personally appeared Clair W. Stauffer, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged the execution of the same as a free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

C:\KOP80128.ASN

Notarial Seal Norma Enck, Notary Public West Cocalico Twp., Lancaster County My Commission Expires May 2, 2000

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries